profit from operations amounted to RMB610.4 million, RMB1,057.5 million, RMB2,108.9 million,
RMB721.2 million in 2010, 2011 and 2012 and the six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively, and
our adjusted net profit amounted to RMB413.1 million, RMB611.1 million, RMB1,178.1 million and
RMB408.6 million for the same periods, respectively. Our net profit margins (excluding changes in

6

THISWEB PROOF INFORMATION PACK IS IN DRAFT FORM. The information contained in it is incomplete and is subject to change. This Web Proof
Information Packmust be read in conjunctionwith the section headed “Warning” on the cover of thisWeb Proof Information Pack.

SUMMARY

fair value of investment properties and the relevant deferred taxes) in 2010, 2011 and 2012 and the six
months ended June 30, 2013 were 14.5%, 17.7%, 17.9% and 12.3%, respectively. For illustrative
purposes only, the following table shows the sensitivity of our net profit during the Track Record
Period with regard to changes in the net increase in fair value of investment properties, assuming all
other variables held constant:

Changes in net increase in fair value of investment properties

Changes in net profit

For the year ended December 31, For the six months ended
June 30, 20132010 2011 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
+30% ..... 208,734 259,115 250,996 12,152
+20% ..... 139,156 172,743 167,330 8,101
+10% ..... 69,578 86,372 83,665 4,051
-10% ..... (69,578) (86,372) (83,665) (4,051)
-20% ..... (139,156) (172,743) (167,330) (8,101)
-30% ..... (208,734) (259,115) (250,996) (12,152)

See “Risk Factors—Risks relating to Our Business—Changes in the fair value of our
investment properties may have a significant impact on our results of operations” beginning on page 37
of this document.

Land premium recognized on our consolidated income statement accounted for 27.5%, 28.1%,
22.4% and 23.4% of our costs of properties sold in 2010, 2011, 2012 and the six months ended
June 30, 2013, respectively. In addition, our average land cost in 2010, 2011 and 2012 and the six
months ended June 30, 2013 amounted to RMB1,493 per sq.m., RMB1,442 per sq.m., RMB1,803 per
sq.m. and RMB1,788 per sq.m., respectively, calculated by dividing the land premium we paid in such
period by the GFA we acquired in the same period. There is no assurance that we will be able to
acquire land at costs comparable to our historical land costs. Our land premium may rise in the future
due to factors beyond our control, and in such event our gross profit margin may be materially and